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CHAPTER XIU.

HUGH 2, we. An Act to Incorporate the Village of 'Mankato.

corporate name.

SECTION 1. Boundary llnci—corporate name,
a. Original town of Hftnkrto.
3. Offieen of Mid corporation!—term of offlco—to take oath flu faithful performance of

duty.
4. When annual election to be held—how aleoUoni conducted.
A. Who to to inipecton of election of the flnt election.
<L Who to receive compeniatlon.
7. Whit to eonitltute t quorum—powen of tnutoei.

• & PenkltruponrefdMltodellTOTtoniecMioflnoffleebooki, eta.
«. Power* of the Trustee*.
10. May organise * Hro department and farniih fin appuwtiu.
11. Exemption! of member* of the fire department.
1!. Kay appoint additional police force.
13. Gotta of lurveying itreetn, Unet, ilteyi, etc., haw paid.
14. May be divided Into nwd dUtricto.
15. Ovenocr of each romd dletrfet to be appointed by the tnutcei—bow governed in the

collection of'highway tu«, etc.
16. All work to be let by contract to tho loweit bidder.
17. What property liable to taxation.
IS. Tiuiteet to report to County Auditor the amount of taxe* levied on uld village—duty

. oi Coanty Auditor—htnr collected.
19. All damftgM imbdned by rcawn of laying out, opening or altering any •ireet, (hall

be levied ai a tax on tha vlllaga at large.
20. How aattone may to brought to recorer any pentlty or damagu under thii act.
21. Before whom actlont may be brought—Imprbonioent for non-payment of judgment

for penalty.
S3. Said village to eonitltute m part of the town oi Mankato.
33. Conilderod a public net—when aet to Uke *EecL

Be itenacted by the Legislatoreof the Slate of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. All of lots one, two and throe and tho
southwest quarter of tho southeast quarter of section
sovcu and the northwest quarter and the west half of
the northeast quarter and the northwest quarter of the
southeast quarter and the northeast quarter of the
southwest quarter of section eighteen, all in township
one hundred and eight and range twenty-six and the
southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section
thirteen and lot live of last named section, in town
one hundred and eight and range twenty-seven, in the
county of Blue Earth and State of Minnesota, shall be
known as the village of Mankato, and by that name
may sue and be sued, make contracts, purchase, take
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and hold! real and personal property, and may have a
corporate seal, alterable at pleasure. Every grant or
devise of lands or right or transfer of property, which
has been or may be mado for the benefit of its inhabi-
tants, shall hare the effect as if made to the town by
name.

SEC. 2. Lots one, two and three and the south-
west quarter of the northeast quarter of section seven
and the north half of the northwest quarter and the
northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section
eighteen, township one hundred and eight of range
twenty-six, entered at the United States land office, by
the judge of the county courts of the county of Blue
Earth, in trust for the use and benefit of the several
occupants thereof according to their respective interests,
under and by virtue of an act of Congress, entitled,
"An act for the relief of citizens of towns upon lands
of the United States under certain circumstances,"
shall hereafter be known and recognized as the origi- MMllcrto

nal town of Mankato, and the starting point in the sur-
. vey and location of said original town shall bo the
brick building erected by Messrs. Prael & DuBuison,
in eighteen hundred and sixty-four, on lot five in block
fourteen, at the corner thereof cornering on Front and
Walnut streets, according to the survey and plat of
said town, made by S. P. Folsom, in eighteen hundred
and fifty-two, and plat thereof made by E. D. Bruner,
in eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, and that all dis-
tances, measurements, angles, and bearings, by all and
every plat, survey or description of any part or por-
tion of the lands included in said original town, shall
be calculated from said starting point, and all convey-
ances of lots, blocks, parts, portions or descriptions of
said lands heretofore made by the trustee, by all and
every plat, map,'survey or description, shall conform
to said starting point, and they are so recognized, ac-
knowledged and confirmed, and all surveys, locations,
and measurements of lots, blocks, streets, alleys, de-
scriptions or any part or portion of said lands shall
be calculated from and conform to said starting point;
and all additions to Mankato included in the descrip-
tions in the first section of this act shall be considered
as additions to said original town.
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SEC. 3. The management of its municipal concerns
shall \>& vested in three trustees, one of whom shall be
seicctcd by them as president, a clerk, treasurer and

•* 1 ~. ,
marshal, and such other officers as the trustees may
create and appoint. The term of all officers shall
commence on the third Monday of May, and shall
continue for one year, (unless elected or appointed to
iill a vacancy,) and until their successors are elected
aud quality. All officers shall be residents of the vil-
lage, and the trustees aud treasurer must be freehold-
ers thereof, and all officers shall before entering upon
the discharge of the duties of their respective offices,
each take and subscribe an oath to faithfully and hon-
estly discharge the duties' of their office, which said
oath of office shall be filed with the clerk of said vil-
lage.

SEC. 4. There shall be an annual election held on
the first Tuesday in May of each year, at which the
electors of said village qualified to vote at town elcc-
,. i i i i n . 11 i f, _ r 2.tions, may elect by ballot, and by plurality of votes,
fae trustees, clerk, treasurer and marshal. The trus-
tees shall give ten days notice of the time and place of
holding said election, by posting up written notices
thereof, iu three public places of the village, or by
causing such notice to be published in one or more 'of
the newspapers printed and published in said village.
Provided, That the first election of officers in said vil-
lage shall bo held on the first Tuesday in May, eighteen
hundred and sixty-five. The elections shall he held
and conducted in the same manner as town elections,
and the laws of this State applicable to elections gen-
erally, shall apply as far as consistency will admit, and
the oath of a v.oter shall be the same as at towu meet-
ings, and false swearing shall be perjury.

SEC. 5. That for the purposes of the first election
under thi» act, John J. Shaubhut, John Q. A. Marsh
^^ George Maxfield, shall be inspectors of election
and also the board of canvassers for such election, and
shall perform all the duties and possess all the powers
of inspectors of election and board of canvassers, pre-
scribed by this act ; they shall appoint the place of
holding the polls of such election and post or publish
notice- thereof ten days before the same; at said elec-
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tion all the officers provided for by this act shall he
elected, provided in case any of the foregoing board of
canvassers should not be present or should fail to act
us such inspectors,, then and in that case it shall and
may be lawful for the bystanders to fill any such va-
cancy that may occur in said board.

SEO. 6. No officers shall receive compensation ex-
cept the treasurer and marshal, and such other officers
as shall be created and appointed by the trustees, and
in all cases such compensation shall be fixed by the by-
law.

SEO. 7. A majority of the trustees shall be a quo-
rum for business, and may remove the other officers at
pleasure, aud fill vacancies by appointment; and may
by by-low prescribe the kind of security, and the mode •
of giving the same, for "the other officers, and may
prescribe the duties of all officers- The marshal shall
have the same powers, and his duties shall be the samo
as a constable elected in a town, and the some fees
for the same kind of service.

SEO. 8. Any person having been an officer of the
village, who shall not within six days after requested
by his successor in office, deliver all books, papers,
property or effects in his hands, pertaining to such
office, or belonging to the village, shall forfeit to the
use of the village one hundred dollars, and shall be
also liable for all damages caused by such refusal or
neglect, and such successor may recover possession of
such books, papers, property or effects, in the manner
prescribed by the laws of this State for other officers.

SEC. 9. The Trustees may enact ordinances and
by-laws for all purposes contemplated by this act, and
may fix penalties for violating the same; and they shall
have the force of law. Before they shall become laws
they shall be • signed by the President and published
ten days in at least one newspaper printed atMankato,
and proof of such publication shall be filed and record-
ed by the clerk. They shall have power

1, To license common showmen or any public ex-
hibition, billiard tables, bowling saloons and all persons
to vend or deal in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed
intoxicating or any kind of liquors or drinks, to bo
used or sold in the village of Mankato.

14
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2. To restrain the running at large of hogs, cattle
or other animals.

3. To prescribe what shall constitute nuisances, and
provide for the removal or abatement thereof, either

. under the ordinances or at common or statute law.
4. To suppress or restrain disorderly houses or

groceries or saloons, or tippling or gambling houses,
and to authorize the destruction of all instruments used
for the purpose of gaming.

5. To direct the location or management of slaught-
er houses, markets, tanneries, the storage or keeping
of gun powder or other combustible materials.

6. To compel the owner or occupant of any cellar,
tallow chandler's shop, soap factory, tannery, stable,
barn, privy, sewers or any unwholesome, nauseous

... house or place, to cleanse, remove or abate the same.
M tne __ *• * » • i • a • i

i. 7. -Co prevent the incumbenng of streets, side-
walks, lanes, public grounds and alleys, and to define
the same.

8. To prosecute immoderate riding or driving iu
the streets, and riding or driving on the sidewalks,
and to regulate the places of bathing or swimming.

9. To prevent any damage to the sidewalks, cross
walks, fences, buildings, shade or ornamental trees, or
any public improvements or property in the village.

10. To establish and create pounds, pumps, water
cisterns, reservoirs, drains or ditches.

11. To lay out, alter, open, widen, extend, establish,
grade, repair, or otherwise improve or keep in repair,
streets, avenues, lanes, alleys, commons, parks, side-
walks, culverts and public grounds, and they may es-
tablish and record with the clerk, grades of streets or
walks to which buildings and erections shall conform.

12. To prescribe the limits within which wooden
building or buildings of other materials and not deem-
ed to be fire-proof may or may not be 'erected, placed
or repaired.

13. To prevent the dangerous construction, placing
or continuance of chimneys, fire-places, hearth-stones
or stove pipes, or any pipes or instruments for the con-
ducting of fire, heat or smoke, ovens, boilers or appur-
tenances, and to cause the same to be removed or
made secure, and to prosecute the deposit of ashes in



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1865. 107

any unsafe place, and to regulate or" prevent the carry-
ing on of manufactories dangerous in causing or pro-
moting fires.

14. The trustees shall have power to enact any other
by-law, or to do any other act necessary and proper
.to perform the duties contemplated by this act.

15. They may erect .suitable buildings for village
purposes.

SEO. 10. They shall have power to purchase fire en-
gines and other fire apparatus; to organize hook and «
i T i it' i & • • ° t j. • j e Ilw departmentladder, and hose and fire companies, and to provide tor ^A..™^^
the support and regulation thereof, and to order such «•»"•*«»•
companies to be discharged and their apparatus to be
delivered up, and they may appoint a chief engineer to
take charge of the fire department, fire wardens to in-
spect chimneys and all places dangerous on account of
fire, and to perform such duties as may be prescribed
by by-laws, foreman and other officers of said com-
panies, and they shall have power to compel.citizens to
work at fires.

SEO. 11. The members of all such hook and lad-
der, hose, fire engine and other fire companies accepted Bwmptl0111-
by and under the control of said trustees, shall be ex-
empt from serving pn juries and from doing highway
labor, except on property tax, so long as they shall
continue active members of such fire company.

SEC. 12. They may appoint any number of special
. i-, „ ~ T. • i A»_ i_ 11 May appoint »ddl-constables for extraordinary occasions, and they shall Swwupoliceton*,

constitute a village police, and shall have the usual
powers, and shall be under the immediate control of
the marshal, who shall be the chief of police, and the
whole shall be under the control of and subject to said
trustees.

SEC. 13. The costs and expenses of surveying the
streets, lanes, alleys, sidewalks, sewers, public grounds,
reservoirs, cisterns and drains, and the erection of cofUotmmriBg
buildings for village purposes, and of cleansing and '2tol*tol'how

repairing the same, and constructing and-repairing
reservoirs and sewers, street crossings and cross walks,
may be paid out of the general fund; or reservoirs may
bo built by districts designated by the trustees, but the
expense of opening, grading, graveling, paving or re-
pairing streets or alleys to the centre thereof, and also
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of side walks,'Shall be chargeable to the lots fronting on
such improvements. The trustees shall not improve
streets or walks, except by a petition in writing, signed
by two-thirds of the owners and occupants that are
living opposite such improvements. Sewers may be.
built, and the expenses apportioned by tho trustees
among tho lots and parcels of land benefitted thereby.
All resolutions or orders directing such, improvements
shall be tiled and recorded by the clerk.

- gEO. ^4. Maakato may be constituted one or more
10 road districts, to be defined by the trustees, and the

highway labor and taxes shall belong to the general
fund.

SEC. 15. Tho trustees shall appoint one overseer
of each road district, anJ they shall issue a warrant to
him containing the whole amount of highway labor and

pointed by thn taxes assessed and levied in his district, which said
*™ |̂EJ^5£ warrant shall be returned by him to the clerk of said
uo™otntuLrote. village. .The laws of the state shall apply to warning,

working, sueiug for and collecting highway taxes, and-
to returning delinquent taxes, and in all other respects,
except as herein expressly provided. The trustees
shall have full power to direct tho overseer when,
where and how to expend said labor and tax, and to re-
move him, and may direct him to expend the labor in
the manner to be directed by them at any points beyond
the limits of the village. The trustees shall perform
the duties imposed by law on the supervisors of towns,
in levying highway taxes, and shall be governed and
restricted in the amount so levied by the same laws,
applicable to supervisors of towns, in levying highway
labor and taxes.

AII *ork tob.i«i SEC. 16. All work by the village (except the
brwntnettothii highway taxes) shall be let by contract to the lowest
low* Kuwnrtria jjjqder, jmfl fae trustees may require a bond with sure-

ties for the faithful performance of the contract, not
less than ten days notice shall be given of the letting
of the contract, by tho posting of notices by the clerk
in two public places in the village, to bo signed by the
president, and also filing said notice with the said clerk
at the same time.

SEC. 17. All property, real and.personal, in the
village, except such as may be exempt by the laws
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of the State, or is village property, .shall be subject to
taxation, not exceeding three mills on the dollar per
year, for general purposes, except for the purchase of
fire engines or a cemetery, which is not limited; such

'property shall also be liable for such special taxes, as
the trustees shall levy. Property exempt from taxation
shall be liable to assessment for building and repairing
sidewalks.

SEC. 18. The trustees shall report to the auditor
of'the county of Blue Earth, the amount of general
taxes levied on the village, and the amount of special
taxes levied upon any of the lots or portions of said
village, and shall certify to him the lots, or portions of T<mpwt*mcitiiit
the property upon which such special taxes are so lev-
ied, and it shall be the duty of the county auditor, to «»aitor-ho
insert such taxes in the assessment roll of the town of lec"d'
Mankato, and the same shall be collected by the county
treasurer, or returned by him as delinquent, and all
proceedings in relation thereto including the selling,
conveying and redeeming property, shall be the same,
as in proceedings on account of other taxes. The vil-
lage shall be a town so far as the collection of taxes
will admit. All residents of the village shall pay a
village tax on their personal property, wherever situa-
ted, proportionally with their real estate 'tax.

SEC. 19. Th'e damages sustained by reason of lay-
ing out, opening or altering any road, street or alley,
may be agreed on in the same manner as in a town,
under the laws of the State, and the State laws shall ho
apply in all respects, in relation to the releases of dam-
ages, the filing thereof, or the assessing thereof by the
trustees, and appealing therefrom to the county com-
missioners, except the village clerk is substituted for
the town clerk, and the trustees for supervisors. All
such damages and repairs shall be levied as a tax on
the village at large.

SEO. 20. In any action, brought to recover any
penalty or damages under this act, or the by-laws made
by the trustees, it shall be proper to complain that the •
defendant is indebted for the amount of such penalty
or damages, and to refer to the act or by-law under which
the same is claimed, and to give the special matter in
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evidence under it,.and all civil cases shall bo under the
direction and control of the trustees, and they shall
have power to settle, compromise, or prosecute all such
actions, on the part of the village, when said village
shall be a party or interested in such action.

SEC. 21. Such action may be commenced in the
district court, or before any justice of the peace of the
county of Blue Earth and no person shall be an incom-
petent judge, justice or juror, by reason of being au
inhabitant of such village, iu an action to which the
village shall be a party. Every execution issued upon
any judgment recovered therein for any penalty, may
contain a clause, directing in the event of the non-pay-
ment of the judgment, the imprisonment of the* de-
fendant in the county jail for thirty days, if the darna--
ges recovered by such judgment shall be ten dollars or
less, and sixty days if such damages exceed that
sum, and for that purpose the village shall have the use
of the jail of the county of Blue Earth, and per-
sons thereto committed, shall be under the charge of
the sheriff of said county. All penalties and judg-
ments shall be paid iuto the village treasury.

SEC. 22. In all respects not herein provided for,
Slankato Village shall constitute and be a part of the
Town of Mankato.

SEO. 23. • This act shall be considered a public act,
and shall bo in force from and after'its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.


